

ANTICIPATED ACQUISITION OF GHG HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS LIMITED BY CIRCLE HEALTH HOLDINGS LIMITED

Variation of consent under section 72(3C) of the Enterprise Act 2002 (the Act)

On 24 December 2019, the Competition and Markets Authority (**CMA**) made a derogation to the Initial Enforcement Order of 20 December 2019 (the **Initial Order**) in relation to the anticipated acquisition of GHG Healthcare Holdings Limited by Circle Health Holdings Limited (the **24 December Derogation**).

After due consideration of your request contained in an email dated 3 January 2020 for correction of references to paragraph numbers in the Initial Order, and in order to avoid any potential misinterpretation of the 24 December Derogation, the CMA hereby varies the 24 December Derogation pursuant to section 72(3C) of the Act.

1. The 24 December Derogation is varied as follows:

(a) The Paragraph 1 heading:

‘Financing – Paragraph 4(a), 5(a), and 5(l) of the Initial Order’
is replaced with
‘Financing – Paragraphs 5(a), 6(a), and 6(l) of the Initial Order’

(b) The Paragraph 2 heading:

‘Regulatory compliance – Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Initial Order’ is replaced
with
‘Regulatory compliance – Paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Initial Order’

(c) The Paragraph 3 heading:

‘Incident reporting – Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Initial Order’ is replaced with
‘Incident reporting – Paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Initial Order’

(d) The Paragraph 4 heading:

‘Cash flow and financial information (Governance) – Paragraph 5(l) of the
Initial Order’

is replaced with
'Cash flow and financial information (Governance) – Paragraph 6(l) of the Initial Order'

(e) The Paragraph 5 heading:

'Financial information (reporting obligations) – Paragraph 5(l) of the Initial Order'

is replaced with

'Financial information (reporting obligations) – Paragraph 6(l) of the Initial Order'

(f) The Paragraph 6 heading:

'Integration planning information – Paragraph 5(l) of the Initial Order'

is replaced with

'Integration planning information – Paragraph 6(l) of the Initial Order'

(g) The Paragraph 7 heading:

'Insurance – Paragraphs 5(a), 5(g) and 5(l)' is replaced with

'Insurance – Paragraphs 6(a), 6(g) and 6(l)'

(h) The Paragraph 8 heading:

'Delegated authority – Paragraph 4, 5(a) and 5(l) of the Initial Order' is replaced with

'Delegated authority – Paragraphs 5, 6(a) and 6(l) of the Initial Order'

Clementine Messent
Assistant Director, Mergers
10 January 2020